commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscriber and that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement are fair and
reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are
concerned. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial
position of the Group.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Under the scenarios of (1) the conversion rights attaching to the outstanding 2014 Convertible
Note and 2015 Convertible Note are not exercised; and (2) full exercise of the outstanding
2014 Convertible Note and 2015 Convertible Note, set out below is the shareholding structure
of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the issue of
the Conversion Shares as a result of the full conversion of the Convertible Note at the initial
Conversion Price:

Scenario 1

No exercise of the outstanding 2014 Convertible Note and 2015 Convertible Note

As at the date of

this announcement

(note)

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Note at the

initial Conversion Price

(note)

 Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders
Landmark Profits 93,549,498 8.38 93,549,498 6.99
Goodco
- Ordinary Shares  363,781,194 32.58 363,781,194 27.17

Sub-total 457,330,692 40.96 457,330,062 34.16

The Subscriber

Public Shareholders

0

659,279,145

0

59.04

222,222,222

659,279,145

16.60

49.24

Total

1,116,609,837

100.00

1,338,832,059

100.00

Note:

The figures are derived based on the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the assumption that
save for the allotment and issue of 222,222,222 Conversion Shares to the Subscriber, there will be no change in
the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to (and including) the date of
issue of such Conversion Shares resulting from exercise in full of the Conversion Rights.

7

Scenario 2:

Full exercise of the outstanding 2014 Convertible Note and 2015 Convertible Note

As at the date of

this announcement

(Note 1)

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Note at the

initial Conversion Price

(Note 1)
 Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial

Shareholders

Landmark Profits 93,549,498 6.79 93,549,498 5.85
Goodco
- Ordinary Shares 363,781,194 26.40 363,781,194 22.73
- Underlying shares

of the outstanding
2014 Convertible
Note
(note 2)

880,281 0.06 880,281 0.05

Sub-total 458,210,973 33.25 458,210,973 28.64

Public

- Holder of 2015
Convertible Note
(note 3)

260,606,060

18.91

260,606,060

16.28

- Subscriber

- Other public
Shareholders

0

659,279,145

0

47.84

222,222,222

659,279,145

13.89

41.20

Total

1,378,096,178

100.00

1,600,318,400

100.00

Notes:

1. The figures are derived based on the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the assumption that

save for (i) the allotment and issue of 222,222,222 Conversion Shares to the Subscriber; and (ii) 880,281
conversion shares to be issued upon the full exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the 2014